

ORDINANCE

To Amend Chapter 18, Buildings and Building Regulations of the Alexander City Code of Ordinances

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama, that Chapter 18 of the Alexander City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows:

Article II. Division 2.

Board of Adjustment should be replaced with Board of Appeals throughout Division 2.

§ 18-115 – Appeals, the word “adjustment” should be changed to “appeals”. Subdivision II § 18-131 (a) remove the words: “by the city clerk”.

Any ordinance or provisions of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed and rescinded insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this ordinance.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED THIS 5TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

By: Audrey “Buffy” Colvin, President

Alexander City Council

AUTHENTICATED THIS 5TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

By: Stephanie J. Southerland

City Clerk

APPROVED.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

By: Curtis “Woody” Baird

Mayor

Yeas: Colvin, Hardy, Tapley, E. Brown, C. Brown, Keel

Publication Date: February 10, 2024

I, City Clerk of the City of Alexander City, Alabama, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance is a true, correct and complete copy of the Ordinance adopted on February 5, 2024 by the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama.

This 5th day of February, 2024

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Stephanie J. Southerland

City Clerk

SEAL